Amortization of acquired intangibles 1,950  1,966  8,000  8,311

Impairment of intangible assets —  —  —  1,241

Stock-based compensation 8,250  7,303  27,650  24,896

Costs related to acquisitions, restructuring and other non-recurring items 1,600  640  5,960  1,437

Settlement of litigation —  —  (1,160)  —

Depreciation 4,300  3,690  16,400  14,159

Interest expense, net 300  160  900  658

Adjusted EBITDA $ 15,750  $ 11,682  $ 58,850  $ 42,801

Adjusted EBITDA margin (%) 21%  18%  21%  17%

Estimated Q4 2013 and full year 2013 non-GAAP (Diluted) share count is 36.0M and 36.1M, respectively.

(1) Amounts include adjustments to exclude Non-Health Copy Testing and Configuration Manager products and are based on management’s estimates of the
revenues and results of operations of such products.

Reconciliation of Revenue and Adjusted EBITDA to Pro Forma Revenue and Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA (1)
(dollars in thousands)

 Three Months Ended December 31,

 2013  2012

 (unaudited)

 Pre-Adjusted

Adjustment to
Exclude non-
Health Copy
Testing and

Configuration
Manager

Products (3) Adjusted  As Reported

Adjustment to
Exclude non-
Health Copy
Testing and

Configuration
Manager

Products (3) Adjusted

Revenue $ 75,500 — $ 75,500  $ 68,354 (2,107) $ 66,247

Adjusted EBITDA(2) $ 15,750 — $ 15,750  $ 12,200 (518) $ 11,682

Adjusted EBITDA margin (%) 21% n/a 21%  18% 25% 18%

 Twelve Months Ended December 31,

 2013  2012

 (unaudited)

 Pre-Adjusted

Adjustment to
Exclude non-
Health Copy
Testing and

Configuration
Manager

Products (3) Adjusted  As Reported

Adjustment to
Exclude non-
Health Copy
Testing and

Configuration
Manager

Products (3) Adjusted

Revenue $ 285,830 (1,330) $ 284,500  $ 255,193 (8,328) 246,865

Adjusted EBITDA(2) $ 59,020 (170) $ 58,850  $ 44,373 (1,572) $ 42,801

Adjusted EBITDA margin (%) 21% 13% 21%  17% 19% 17%

(1) Pro forma revenue and pro forma Adjusted EBTIDA are adjusted to exclude the company’s Non-Health Copy Testing and Configuration Manager
products.
(2) See reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA.
(3) Adjustments to exclude Non-Health Copy Testing and Configuration Manager products are based on management’s estimates of the revenues and results
of operations of such products.